UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
Ajman First Instance Federal Court

Date 28/ 01/ 2026  Issue No : 14669
Notification by publication

No . 706 /2025
Specified Value Dispute

Subject of the Auction: Execution of a financial amount against the defendant in the sum of 
AED 246,442.11 (two hundred forty-six thousand four hundred forty-two dirhams and eleven 
fils), plus expenses and fees, and legal interest at 5% from the date of filing the claim until 
full settlement.
Plaintiff: Emirates Telecommunications Group Company (Etisalat Group) PJSC
Address: Emirate of Dubai – Bur Dubai Area – Al Asayel Street –  Empire Heights Building –

[...]

Digital Publication Notice for the Registration of a Lawsuit

In Case No. 11/2025/4554-Summary Civil Court
Pending before Case Management Circuit No. 18, Task No. 426
Subject of the Case: Claim seeking to oblige the defendant to pay an amount of AED 268,500 
(two hundred sixty-eight thousand and five hundred dirhams) as compensation for material 
and moral damages, in addition to fees and expenses.
Plaintiff: Jean Luc Ndikumana,Address: United Arab Emirates Emirate of Dubai Business Bay Area
Dubai Sheikh Zayed Road-Sama Building-Apartment 905, Mobile: 0523344784
Party to be Served: (1) Raju Halim, in his capacity as Defendant
Subject of the Notice: A lawsuit has been filed against you, the subject matter of which is a 
claim seeking to oblige the defendant to pay an amount of AED 268,500 (two hundred sixty-
eight thousand and five hundred dirhams) as compensation for material and moral damages, 
in addition to fees and expenses.
A hearing has been scheduled for Wednesday, 28/01/2016, at 09:00 a.m., in the Remote 
Litigation Hall, which may be accessed through the Dubai Courts electronic website via

[...]

Date 28/ 01/ 2026  Issue No : 14669
Digital summons for substantiated decision by Publication

In Dispute no.  11/2025/4567 – Civil Partial

Handled at:   5th amicable settlement No. 19

Dispute Subject:  To oblige the defendant amount to pay the plaintiff AED 

46,527.40 Forty-six thousand five hundred twenty-seven dirhams and forty fils and 

fees and expenses and attorney fees and legal interest @ 9% from date of filing case 

until full and final settlement with a self-executing judgment without bail.

The disputant: Emirates Telecommunication Group Company -PJSC (Etisalat Group)

[...]

Accepting the appeal in the form.Second: On the merits, 
modifying the appealed judgment to rule as follows:1- Voiding the contracts dated 05/12/2023 and 
06/02/2024 (subject of the case) with obligating the appellees to pay jointly to the appellant an amount 
of AED.1,126,500 (one million one hundred twenty six thousand and five hundred Dirhams) and to pay 
9% legal interest on the adjudicated amount from the date of claim till full payment.2- Obligating the 
appellees to pay jointly an amount of AED 40,000 (forty thousand Dirhams) as comprehensive, proper 
compensation for the material, moral and emotional damages that the appellant suffered from, as well as